variables involved in the study dispositional mindfulness, grit, and self-leadership. The study utilized self-

report survey questionnaires to gather data. Thus, a cross-sectional design was also used in gathering data 

at one point in time.  

3.2 Sample 

Through purposive and convenience sampling, two-hundred-eight (n = 208) student-leaders 

among higher-educational institutions in South Manila responded to the survey (38.94% males, 61.06% 

females). The age of the respondents ranges from 18 to 29 years old (M = 20.6; SD = 2.04). The student-

leaders are all undergraduate students.